Unemployed persons registered at the Employment Office, by level of education and county.'

The whole country

Ostfold

Akershus

Oslo

Hedmark
Oppland
Buskerud
Vestfold
Telemark
Aust-Agder
Vest-Agder
Rogaland
Hordaland

Sogn og Fjordane
More og Romsdal
Ser-Trendelag
Nord-Trendelag
Nordland

Troms - Romsa

Finnmark - Finnmarku

'For many immigrants SSB has no information about their level of education. For 2014 and newer years figures includes an estimated level of education for missing values for these
immigrants. For more information see About the statistics at www.ssb.no/utdanning/statistikker/utniv.

The numbers of registered unemployed by education must not be mistaken with NAV's unemployment figures for education. NAV figures show self-reported highest commenced
education. SSB's figures show the person's highest completed education mainly based on reports from education institutions. For more information, see About the statistics.

*level of education

Upper secondary education
Upper secondary education includes intermediate level courses based on completed upper secondary level, but which are not accredited as tertiary education.

Source: Statistics Norway

64215

3866
6211
9439
1722
1490
3181
3393
1945
1694
2449
7991
7440

795
3369
3170
1298
2273
1413
1076

unemployed total

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

Below upper
secondary level

354
42.6
332
325
442
47.1
36.7
37.8
43.9
34.9
343
29.3
31.9
325
33.8
34.7
36.4
43.6
41.3
47.4

November 2017
Upper secondary

37.7
354
359
30.2
36.4
344
38.1
36.8
35.8
433
40.1
423
41.2
44.4
43.1
36.9
42.1
384
354
35.0

Tertiary education,

14.0
12.2
15.9
18.0
11.7
10.3
12.9
14.9
12.5
12.8
14.9
13.5
14.2
10.3
12.6
13.2
13.5

9.5
12.5

8.9

Tertiary education,

6.4
3.5
7.9
10.6
3.0
3.3
53
43
3.4
5.4
53
8.0
6.6
3.8
3.9
9.2
3.8
3.1
5.9
2.6

Unknown or no
completed education

6.5
6.3
7.1
8.7
4.8
4.9
6.9
6.1
4.3
3.7
52
7.0
6.1
9.1
6.6
5.9
4.3
5.5
5.0
6.0



