Unemployed persons registered at the Employment Office, by level of education and county.¹

	November 2017						
	Total	Registered	Below upper	Upper secondary	Tertiary education,	Tertiary education,	Unknown or no
		unemployed total	secondary level	education ²	short	long	completed education
The whole country	64215	100.0	35.4	37.7	14.0	6.4	6.5
Østfold	3866	100.0	42.6	35.4	12.2	3.5	6.3
Akershus	6211	100.0	33.2	35.9	15.9	7.9	7.1
Oslo	9439	100.0	32.5	30.2	18.0	10.6	8.7
Hedmark	1722	100.0	44.2	36.4	11.7	3.0	4.8
Oppland	1490	100.0	47.1	34.4	10.3	3.3	4.9
Buskerud	3181	100.0	36.7	38.1	12.9	5.3	6.9
Vestfold	3393	100.0	37.8	36.8	14.9	4.3	6.1
Telemark	1945	100.0	43.9	35.8	12.5	3.4	4.3
Aust-Agder	1694	100.0	34.9	43.3	12.8	5.4	3.7
Vest-Agder	2449	100.0	34.3	40.1	14.9	5.3	5.2
Rogaland	7991	100.0	29.3	42.3	13.5	8.0	7.0
Hordaland	7440	100.0	31.9	41.2	14.2	6.6	6.1
Sogn og Fjordane	795	100.0	32.5	44.4	10.3	3.8	9.1
Møre og Romsdal	3369	100.0	33.8	43.1	12.6	3.9	6.6
Sør-Trøndelag	3170	100.0	34.7	36.9	13.2	9.2	5.9
Nord-Trøndelag	1298	100.0	36.4	42.1	13.5	3.8	4.3
Nordland	2273	100.0	43.6	38.4	9.5	3.1	5.5
Troms - Romsa	1413	100.0	41.3	35.4	12.5	5.9	5.0
Finnmark - Finnmárku	1076	100.0	47.4	35.0	8.9	2.6	6.0

¹For many immigrants SSB has no information about their level of education. For 2014 and newer years figures includes an estimated level of education for missing values for these immigrants. For more information see About the statistics at www.ssb.no/utdanning/statistikker/utniv.

The numbers of registered unemployed by education must not be mistaken with NAV's unemployment figures for education. NAV figures show self-reported highest commenced education. SSB's figures show the person's highest completed education mainly based on reports from education institutions. For more information, see About the statistics.

Source: Statistics Norway

²level of education

Upper secondary education

Upper secondary education includes intermediate level courses based on completed upper secondary level, but which are not accredited as tertiary education.